The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

The basis of the valuations of land and building is fair value. Valuations for all properties were performed
by registered independent valuers as at 31 December 2022.  Valuations were performed with reference to
recent market sales of similar properties and utilised common valuation methodologies including
capitalisation of income projections on a going concern basis.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in EBITDA for the portfolio of
hotel assets, with all other variables held constant.  A negative amount in the table reflects a potential
reduction in the value of securityholders’ equity while a positive amount reflects a potential increase. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 June 2022.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in the individual capitalisation
rates adopted when valuing the portfolio of hotel assets, with all other variables held constant.  A negative

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Half year ended - 31 Dec 2022 $ $ $ $

Assets
Land & building -   -   13,379,924   13,379,924
Total assets -   -   13,379,924   13,379,924

Liabilities -   -   -   -
Total liabilities -   -   -   -

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Year ended - 30 Jun 2022 $ $ $ $

Assets
Land & building -   -   20,266,091   20,266,091
Total assets -   -   20,266,091   20,266,091

Liabilities -   -   -   -
Total liabilities -   -   -   -

December 2022 June 2022
Movement in EBITDA $ $
+10.0% 4,249,100   5,228,000
-10.0% (4,249,100)   (5,228,000)

Securityholders Equity
Higher / (Lower)

Waratah Hotel Group

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2022

 40

31. Fair value measurement (continued)

amount in the table reflects a potential reduction in the value of securityholders’ equity while a positive
amount reflects a potential increase. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 June 2022.

32.   Financial Risk Management

(a)   Financial risk management

The main risks the Group are exposed to through its financial instruments are market risk (including interest